

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

RODNEY TYRONE LOWE,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

FL Supreme Court Case No. SC12-263

L.T. Case No. 311990CF658A

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA
[CRIMINAL DIVISION]

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Antony P. Ryan
Regional Counsel
Office of Criminal Conflict and Civil
Regional Counsel, Fourth District

Steven H. Malone
Special Assistant Regional Counsel
Florida Bar No. 305545
401 S. Dixie Highway
Suite 200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5156
Facsimile: (561) 837-5423
Email: RC4AppellateFilings@rc-4.com
and stevenhmalone@bellsouth.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
The State’s Case.....	1
The 1987 Brevard County Crime.....	18
The Defense Case.....	20
The State Rebuttal.....	34
Remaining Proceedings.....	34
Summary of the Argument.....	35
Argument.....	36
Point 1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INDEPENDENTLY WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	36
Point 2. ALL BUT ONE OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE INAPPLICABLE OR INSUFFICIENTLY PROVED AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE JURY OR RELIED UPON IN SUPPORT OF A DEATH SENTENCE.....	39
<i>Standard of Review</i>	39
<i>Merits.</i>	
A. (5)(a). Community Control.....	39
B. (5)(b) Previous Violent Felony.....	44
C (5)(c) Avoid Arrest.....	45

D. Fundamental Fairness and Improper Doubling.....	47
Point 3. THE SENTENCING COURT TREATED MITIGATION UNLAWFULLY, REQUIRED A NEXUS OF MITIGATION WITH THE CRIME, AND UNLAWFULLY RELIED ON THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE AFFIRMANCE.....	48
<i>Standard of Review</i>	48
<i>Merits</i>	49
A. Unlawful Reliance on Prior Affirmance.....	49
B. Age.....	49
C. The Finding of unproffered mitigation and analysis as aggravation, and lack of findings of exposure to an alcoholic father, brutal punishment as a child, homelessness, shunning in childhood and mental health mitigation...	51
D. The Use of Other Unfound Aggravation.....	53
E. Failure to Give any Weight to Mitigation.....	53
Point 4. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE RECORD IS INCOMPLETE.....	53
<i>Standard of Review</i>	54
<i>Merits</i>	54
Point 5. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED THE STATE A CAUSE CHALLENGE TO A PROSPECTIVE JUROR.....	57
<i>Standard of Review</i>	57
<i>Merits</i>	57
Point 6. THE JURY WAS PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S LIMITED ROLE IN THE KILLING,	

DISPROPORTIONATE TREATMENT COMPARED TO OTHERS INVOLVED AND LAWFUL EVALUATION OF AGGRAVATORS.....	58
<i>Standard of Review</i>	59
<i>Merits</i>	59
Point 7. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE CULPABILITY FINDINGS IT HAD TO MAKE BEFORE IT COULD EVEN CONSIDER A DEATH SENTENCE.....	63
<i>Standard of Review</i>	63
<i>Merits</i>	63
Point 8. THE JURY WAS MISLED AS TO THE EFFECT OF A LIFE RECOMMENDATION AND WAS PREJUDICED BY STATE ARGUMENT RELYING ON THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE.....	67
<i>Standard of Review</i>	67
<i>Merits</i>	68
Point 9. IT WAS HARMFUL ERROR TO PERMIT THE COMMUNITY CONTROL OFFICER TO FALSELY TESTIFY APPELLANT WAS EXPOSED TO THIRTY YEARS IF HE VIOLATED COMMUNITY CONTROL WITH A NEW OFFENSE.....	70
<i>Standard of Review</i>	71
<i>Merits</i>	71
Point 10. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND LIMITING CROSS EXAMINATION.....	72
<i>Standard of Review</i>	72
<i>Merits</i>	73
Lorenzo Sailor’s Prior Violence and Gun Use.....	73

Limitation of Cross of Green Regarding Dwayne Blackmon Allegations.....	74
Point 11. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED DEFENSE EVIDENCE OF UNLIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE VIOLENCE.....	77
<i>Standard of Review</i>	80
<i>Merits</i>	80
Point 12. PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE NOT INTRODUCED AT TRIAL WAS SENT TO THE JURY ROOM FOR CONSIDERATION DURING DELIBERATIONS.....	83
<i>Standard of Review</i>	83
<i>Merits</i>	83
Point 13. USE OF AN UNDISCLOSED COMPUTER ANIMATION WITHOUT A RICHARDSON HEARING REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	86
Point 14. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S USE OF A MANNEQUIN.....	87
<i>Standard of Review</i>	87
<i>Merits</i>	87
Point 15. CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT FOCUSED ON COMPARISON OF THE WORTH OF THE VICTIM AGAINST MR. LOWE AND THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....	88
<i>Standard of Review</i>	88
<i>Merits</i>	88
Point 16. DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.....	90
Point 17. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE REQUESTED SPECIAL VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINDINGS ON	

AGGRAVATORS.....	99
Point 18. CUMULATIVE ERROR REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	100
Conclusion.....	100
Certificate of Service.....	xiv
Certificate of Compliance.....	xv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Abdul–Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	62
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla.1999).....	93
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	45
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	100
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011).....	70
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003).....	57
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2011).....	98
<i>Beard v. State</i> , 104 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958).....	86
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002).....	95
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969).....	74
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007).....	98
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 550 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	87
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	46
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	70
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 138 So.3d 350 (Fla. 2013).....	46
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	74
<i>Caspari v. Bolden</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	74
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	74

<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	48, 53
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010).....	96
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla.2001).....	45
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	46
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988).....	95
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla.1976).....	80
<i>Coxwell v. State</i> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978).....	74
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	74
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 20 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009).....	82
<i>Delap v. State</i> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla.1977).....	57
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	80
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla.1987).....	64
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla.2003).....	93
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	62, 95
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....	52,53
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	63
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 809 (Fla.1988).....	96
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1989).....	71
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	72
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).....	45

<i>Grace v. State</i> , 832 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	81
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	44, 95
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	58
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	39, 53
<i>Green v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005).....	44
<i>Grissinger v. Griffin</i> , 186 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966).....	85
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	57
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 843 So.2d 856 (Fla.2003).	87
<i>Haywood v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	90
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1997).....	44
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	45
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1998).....	44
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	62
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996).....	69
<i>Ivory v. State</i> , 330 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	86
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 2013).....	100
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla.1986).....	64
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	72
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 232 (Fla.1998).....	97
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 32 So. 3d 706 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	86

<i>Keen v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla.1994).....	85
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	99
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	42
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2011).....	67
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla.1999).....	96
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	50, 62, 74, 81
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 21,33 (Fla. 2009).....	47, 59
<i>Mattear v. State</i> , 657 So.2d 46, 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	82
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	71, 72, 81
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	39
<i>Mendenhall v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 740 (Fla. 2010).....	41
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997).....	74
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	38, 92
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007).....	93
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	38
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	38
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	38
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	89
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	62
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	64

<i>Poore v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1988).....	71
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 366 (Fla. 2002).....	63, 67
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	45
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	99
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990).....	74
<i>Roopnarine v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	82
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	44, 95
<i>Sanchez-Andujar v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 480 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011).....	82
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	99
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011).....	92
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla.2001).....	57
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	50
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 525 (Fla.1957).....	85
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	57
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	50
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> , 110 N.J. 521 (N.J. 1988).....	47
<i>State v. Chubbuck</i> , 141 So.3d 1163 (Fla. 2014).....	42
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973).....	93
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011).....	85
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 574 So.2d 124 (Fla.1991).....	85

<i>State v. Milbry</i> , 476 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1985).....	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	74
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	63
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	87
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	87
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	50
<i>Terrien v. State</i> , 94 So.3d 648 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012).....	59, 63, 88
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996).....	93, 97
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	64
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000).....	53
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990).....	41
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1997).....	43
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998).....	93
<i>United States v. Gaskell</i> , 985 F.2d 1056 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	87
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 533 U.S. 507, 514 (2008).....	41
<i>Vannier v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 470 (4th DCA 1998).....	74
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	58
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009).....	90
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2013).....	70
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2014).....	46

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 1120 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2014).....	82
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 996 (5 th DCA 2005).....	85
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	86
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	58
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014).....	93
<i>Yanes v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	85
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	52, 72
<i>Zerquera v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989).....	74

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 90.104(1), Florida Statutes.....	68
Section 775.021(1), Florida Statutes.....	41
Section 921.0026(2)(d), Florida Statutes.....	42
Section 921.141 (5)(a), Florida Statutes.....	40, 41
Section 948.001(3), Florida Statutes.....	40
Section 958.03(2), Florida Statutes (1987).....	40
Section 958.04, Florida Statutes.....	40
Section 958.14, Florida Statutes.....	40
Section 985.021, Florida Statutes.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.142(a).....	56
---	----

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.400(a)(3).....	85
Florida Constitution, Article 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments, United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
